IFRS 9 introduces a principles-based approach to the

classification of financial assets, resulting in the following

categories: fair value through profit or loss; fair value through

other comprehensive income; and amortised cost.

IFRS 9 requires debt assets to be classified based on a

combination of the group’s business models and the nature of

the assets’ cash flows.

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the group reclassified

$1.82 billion of collateralised agreements from fair value

through profit or loss to amortised cost as of January 1, 2018.

In addition, the group reclassified certain debtors from loans

and receivables under IAS 39 to mandatorily at fair value as of

January 1, 2018.

The table below presents the measurement categories and the

carrying amounts of financial assets in accordance with IFRS 9

and IAS 39 as of January 1, 2018.

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP UK LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

9

 IFRS 9

 Mandatorily Amortised

$ in millions at fair value cost Total

As of January 1, 2018

Financial instruments owned $644,674 $   – $644,674

Collateralised agreements 141,142 66,274 207,416

Investments 1,901 – 1,901

Debtors 1,037 76,846 77,883

Cash at bank and in hand – 24,724 24,724

Total financial assets $788,754 $167,844 $956,598

 IAS 39

 Held for Designated Loans and

$ in millions trading at fair value receivables Total

As of January 1, 2018

Financial instruments owned $644,674 $   – $   – $644,674

Collateralised agreements – 142,957 64,459 207,416

Investments – 1,901 – 1,901

Debtors – 977 76,886 77,863

Cash at bank and in hand – – 24,724 24,724

Total financial assets $644,674 $145,835 $166,069 $956,578

The group’s classification and measurement of financial

liabilities remained unchanged on adoption of IFRS 9.

Impairment

IFRS 9 changes the impairment methodology for financial

assets measured at amortised cost, replacing the incurred loss

model of IAS 39 with a forward-looking expected credit loss

(ECL) approach.

The group is required to assess expected losses based on the

probability of default in the next twelve months, unless there

has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination,

in which case, the expected credit loss is based on the

probability of default over the life of the asset.